## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Revenue. \*\*\*\*

No. Rev-A(B)15-6/2018

Dated Shimla-2 the,

19<sup>th</sup> March, 2018

## **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers vested in him under Section 28 (1)(a) read with sub section 2 of Himachal Pradesh Land Revenue Act, 1954 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to confer the powers of Financial Commissioner (Appeals) upon the following Additional Chief Secretaries to hear appeals and revision petitions under various provisions of the Act ibid:-

1. Sh. Tarun Kapoor, ACS (Forests, TCP,UD&Housing)

2. Smt. Nisha Singh

ACS(Ayurveda, P&S,LEP and SJ&E)

The jurisdiction of the Financial Commissioner (Appeals) will be

as under:-

1. Sh. Anil Khachi, ACS

Shimla Division and Mandi District

(FC Appeals)

2. Sh. Tarun Kapoor, ACS

Kangra Division

(FC Appeals)

3. Smt. Nisha Singh, ACS

District Hamirpur, Bilaspur, Kullu and

(F.C. Appeals) Lahaul& Spiti

The above officers will be assist by the existing staff provided in the O/o F.C. (Appeal). No additional staff will be provided/ created.

BY ORDER,

Onkar Chand Sharma Principal Secretary-cum-F.C. (Rev.)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above. Dated Shimla-2 the,

19<sup>th</sup> March, 2018

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Addl. Chief Secretary—com-FC(Appeals) to the Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2.

2. The Addl. Chief Secretary (Forests, TCP, UD&Housing/ Ayurveda, P&S, LEP and SJ&E) to the Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2

3 The Principal Secretary (Personnel) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

4. The Secretary (SA) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

5. All the administrative Secretaries Govt. of H.P. Shimla-2.

- 6. The P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-2.
- 7. The Divisional Commissioner Shimla, Mandi and Kangra, H.P.

8. All the Deputy Commissioners, Himachal Pradesh.

- 9. The Director, Land Records, H.P. SDA Complex, Kasumpti, Shimla-9
- 10 The Settlement Officer Shimla and Kangra Division at Dharamshala.

11. The Guard file.

(Rakesh Mehta)

Joint Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Ph. No. 0177-2621895